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Norton Park Hotel & Spa ~ Winchester

Set amid 54 acres of grounds, this contemporary
four-star hotel with rooms tucked inside a manor
house and a 17th-century barn is 10 miles from the
centre of Winchester and 11 miles from Andover.

This lovely hotel nestles in its own peaceful grounds
that are a delight for an evening stroll or a refreshing
drink in the sun.

Once inside, melt your stresses away in the
sumptuous spa. Choose from eight treatment rooms
for tension-soothing massages, facials and
manicures. In between therapies, lie back in heated
loungers, swim a few lengths of the pool or sweat it
out in the steam room. Gentlemen, best keep an
eye on the credit cards!
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President’s Message
It gives me great pleasure to
welcome you all to the 2022
EVPA Tour when we will be
staying at the Norton Park
Hotel and Spa set peacefully
in 54 acres of beautiful
private grounds.
This hotel offers the added
benefits of a spa offering 8
treatment rooms and a
sumptuous swimming pool
fully equipped with heated
loungers.

Paul Costin has arranged 5 games for us all this year.
Addresses and telephone numbers for all venues are in
this handbook and route directions will be provided and
circulated for each game if needed the evening before.
This year the rest day will be on the Thursday allowing us
all to independently visit local places of interest.
My sincere thanks go to Tony Ellis for all his hard work in
organising the tour, to Paul for arranging the matches  and
to Ken Perry for producing this handbook.
Audrey and I look forward to enjoying this tour with you in
this our 75th anniversary year as well as your company and
friendship. Looking forward to meeting you all in July.

David
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Tour Party Members

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

David Vann -
Colin Peters -
Tony Ellis -
Ken Perry    -
Keith Jones -
David Saggers -
Mike Ferris -
Derek Hunt          -
Keith Riley -
Barrie Clements -
Paul Costin -
Keith Kerr -
Brian Littlewood -
Ray Woollard -

President
Senior Deputy President
Secretary & Past President
Treasurer
Match Secretary
Assistant Match Secretary
Fixture Secretary
Safeguarding Officer
Immediate Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Brian Adams
Ray Ager
Ray Ascott
Ernie Brockman
Eddie Dennison
Peter Dodson
Cliff Jaycock

Ron Lofts
Peter Moore
Robert Oakham
Derek Pallett
Wally Pope
Derek Robinson
Cyril Young
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Ladies Accompanying Tour

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

Liz Adams
Molly Ager
Shirley Caie
Linda Clements
Gill Costin
Kate Davies
Brenda Dodson
May Ferris
Maureen Jaycock
Denise Jones
Joyce Littlewood
Marion Lofts
Audrey Moore
Jennifer Oatham
Iris Pallett
Maureen Perry
Lindsey Peters
Jenny Pope
Eve Riley
Pam Robinson
Angela Saggers
Jaswiga Twardowska
Audrey Vann
Gwen Wyman
Pat Young
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Tour members will need to travel by their own transport to
the first game at Bannister Park BC in time for a 12.30 pm
buffet lunch and a welcome from our President. Throughout
the tour, car-sharing is encouraged as parking and locating
the clubs has in the past sometimes proven difficult.

Check-in at Norton Park Hotel will take place immediately
following the conclusion of the opening game. Please
rest assured there is plentiful parking at the hotel and
staff will be on hand to assist with check-in and to transfer
your luggage to your room if so required.

Dinner will be at 7.30 pm each evening. A table seating
plan will be displayed outside the dining room. Dress code
Sunday to Thursday evening will be smart casual with
jacket and tie optional. On Friday evening, however, dress
code will be mandatory comprising grey trousers, white
shirt with Association blazer and tie. We will meet slightly
earlier on this, our final evening together, so that
photographs may be taken of the touring party. Tony Ellis
will advise the time & location to meet following our evening
meal on Thursday.

Match dress code will be whites with Association blazer
and tie. 1 or 2 games may however be played in greys
(so be sure to bring greys with you) - you will be
advised accordingly the evening before. You may find
it more convenient to dress for games at the hotel as
changing facilities at some clubs may be rather  restricted.

Any member unable to play in a match for which he has
been selected should advise the Tour Secretary no later
than the day prior to the match. Every effort will be made
for members to play in their preferred position wherever
possible. And please remember to bring 3 bowls with
you in case we play triples at any game.

Important Information
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Places of Interest to Visit
Winchester Cathedral

The cathedral as it stands today was
built between 1079 and 1532. It is
the longest medieval cathedral  in
the world and the history of the
cathedral is unsurpassed and well
worth a visit. Organised tours by the
cathedral are available to pre-book.

National Motor Museum
In the heart of the New Forest,
Beaulieu houses the National Motor
Museum, home to over 250 vehicles
telling the history of motoring. You
can also visit Palace House and
Gardens, home of the Montagu
family since 1538. A full day activity.

Stonehenge
Uncover the story of Stonehenge.
Take in the atmosphere of this World
Heritage Site and best known
prehistoric monument in Europe.
Visit the world-class exhibition to
discover how the Stonehenge
builders worked.

There are many other interesting places to visit in and
around Hampshire to satisfy the interests of everyone.
The above are simply an example of what is on offer.
We suggest that you Google “places of interest in
Hampshire” to find your ideal excursion. Alternatively,
the hotel is bound to have literature that may be of
interest to you. Alternatively, a good look around the
city of Winchester using public transport may appeal.
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Tour Itinerary

Sunday 3rd July
12.30 hrs

14.00 hrs

19.30 hrs

Arrive at Bannister Park BC for buffet
Stoneham Lane, Eastleigh, SO50 9HT
(02380 643406)

Match with Bannister Park BC

Dinner at Norton Park Hotel

Monday 4th July
06.30 - 10.00 hrs Breakfast at Norton Park Hotel
13.00 hrs

14.00 hrs

19.30 hrs

Arrive at Andover BC
Vigo Road Recreation Ground, SP10
1HL, (07990 978731)

Match with Andover BC

Dinner at Norton Park Hotel

Tuesday 5th July
06.30 - 10.00 hrs Breakfast at Norton Park Hotel

Arrive at Old Basing BC
Recreation Ground, The Street, Old
Basing,RG24 7DA  (01256 464091)

Match with Old Basing BC

Dinner at Norton Park Hotel

13.00 hrs

14.00 hrs

19.30 hrs



Tour Itinerary (Continued)

Page 9

Wednesday 6th July
06.30 - 10.00 hrs Breakfast at Norton Park Hotel
12.30 hrs

14.00 hrs

19.30 hrs

Depart hotel by pre-arranged coach
for Southampton (Old) Bowling Green

Match with Southampton (Old)
Bowling Green

Dinner at Norton Park Hotel

Thursday 7th July
06.30 - 10.00 hrs Breakfast at Norton Park Hotel

This day may be spent at your personal leisure

19.30 hrs Dinner at Norton Park Hotel

Friday 8th July

Arrive at Fleming Park BC
Kornwestheim Way, Eastleigh
SO50 9NL (02380 613666)

Match with Fleming Park BC

Dinner at Norton Park Hotel

06.30 - 10.00 hrs Breakfast at Norton Park Hotel

13.00 hrs

14.00 hrs

19.30 hrs



Match Results
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Results
For Against

Sunday 3rd July

Bannister Park BC

Monday 4th July

Andover BC

Tuesday 5th July

Old Basing BC

Wednesday 6th July

Southampton (Old) BG

Friday 8th July

Fleming Park BC



Past Presidents
1947-55 A J Dyer OBE
1956-57 Brig. H G Smith CB
1960 F H Ashford
1961 W W Gilmour
1962 E C Carter
1963 F W French
1964 C F Tipple
1965 H G Reed
1966 T E Sugden JP
1967 V A Hawes
1968 J W Twichin
1969 H H Bratt
1970 S W Chapman
1971 T A Hunt
1972 A J Tompson
1973 J H Poppel-Reuter
1974 J L Smith
1975 W C T Nicholls
1976 G Curtis
1977 D W Hammer
1978 H G Hollowbread
1979 A J Waghorn
1980 J H Ward
1981 A J Quare
1982 W H Beddall
1983 A E Gillson
1984 J A Hanks
1985 J L Crow
1986 D B Lofthouse
1987 C K Leon
1988 A J Marshall JP
1989 F Haselgrove
1990 P K Pegler

1991 F D Davies
1992 S R Thorpe
1993 L H Ramsey
1994 A W B Greenhalf
1995 J H Langwith
1996 H J Humphries
1997 J E Clifford
1998 P R Springett
1999 R A Oates
2000 J Woodcock
2001 J B Chapman
2002 H F Simpson
2003 P Russell
2004 P Driver
2005 G Coster
2006 T Ellis
2007 M J Ferris
2008 R Davies
2009 B Littlewood
2010 I Bates
2011 J Gardner
2012 R Macdonald
2013 K W Kerr
2014 T B Davies
2015 P A Costin
2016 B Clements
2017 D Saggers
2018 R Woollard
2019 D A Hunt
2020-21 K D Riley
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